Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06438762

Name of Company

Branded Print Limited

1 We
Carl Jackson, 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX

Kelly Mitchell, 14th Fleor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, S0O14 3EX

the quidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 25/02/2015 to 03/08/2015

sone =D v 321

Quantuma LLP

14th Floor, Dukes Keep
Marsh Lane
Southampton

S014 3EX

Ref 6000046/CJ/IKM/RW/MC

i

05/09/2015 #252
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
-4
[=]
L
=]
-
<L
2]

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report relating to
Branded Print Limited (“the Company”) — In Liquidation

For the period 25 February 2015 to 3 August 2015

Qluantuma




Branded Print Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members
for the period 25 February 2015 to 3 August 2015

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Branded Print Limited

Registered office. 14t Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton,
S014 3EX

Former registered office: 35A Church Street, Basingstoke, RG21 7QQ

Registered number: 06438762‘

Joint Liquidators’ details: Carl Jackson and Kelly Mitchell both of 14% Floor,

Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX
Joint Liquidators date of appointment 25 February 2014
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT
Kelly Mitchell and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 25 February 2014

The business and assets of the Company had already been transferred to the director's new Company,
Branded Promotions Limited Following appointment, | entered inte negotiations with the director

The Company owned minimal chattel assets and | agreed a price of £500 for the office furniture and
equipment and £5,000 for the goodwili of the Company There were some outstanding contracts at the date
of our appointment and a tentative figure of £6,000 was attributed to work in progress The director felt that
this was too high but has failed to provide me with a revised figure or evidence to support the value of the
work n progress

Payment had not been forthcoming from Branded Promotions Limited and a debt collector was instructed
in March 2015 to pursue payment from the director under his personal guarantee and a payment plan was
agreed

I will continue to haise with the director with regards to the value of the work In progress
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 25 February 2015 to 3 August 2015 1s attached
at Appendix 1

ASSETS

Goodwill & Office Furniture

The goodwill and office equipment was sold to Branded Promotions Limited for £5,500 | have received
£3,000 1n the period bninging the total received to date to £4,490 The director 1s currently paying £500
per month under his personal guarantee

Bank interest for the period was 9p




COST OF REALISATIONS

Debt Collector Fees

QOutstanding Results Limited were instructed to pursue the director under his personal guarantee for
amounts outstanding in respect of the sale of the goodwill and office equipment to Branded Promotions
Limted Therr fee s on a no collection no fee basis, charging 15% plus VAT of the amount collected Duning
the period, Outstanding Results Limited have been paid £450

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’'s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had granted a fixed and floating charge to Aldermore Invoice Finance on 24 December

2010

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors In this case there 1s no
prescribed part as there 1s no floating charge claim The secured creditor, AIF was paid in full from their
security over the book debts

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors as the employees transferred under TUPE regulations to Branded
Promotions Limited

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs estmated unsecured creditor clams of £228,018 which included an amount of
£124,805 outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs n respect of outstanding PAYE/NIC, VAT and
Carporation tax To date | have received clams which total £213,338

Any return to unsecured credttors is dependent the recovery of the director’s excessive salary drawn in
the twelve months leading up to the hquidation as detailed below

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial iInvestigation into the Company’s affarrs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
pubiic interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs invalved

A creditor in attendance at the imtial meeting of creditors raised concern at the level of the director’s
salary in the run up to the Liquidation and at a time of declining sales | have investigated the director’s
drawings, more specifically within the last twelve months which totalled £138,000 | have met with the
director and informed him that this 15 considered excessive and have asked for his proposals for
repayment and the matter 1s ongoing

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidental report/return to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company We have complied with our duties In this respect

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authonised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus disbursements plus VAT for my
assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a
meeting held on 25 February 2014

The fee for prepanng the statement of affarrs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors has been




paud from first realisations on appointment and is shown In the enclosed receipts and payments account
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authornised by creditors at a meeting held on 25 February 2014 to be
drawn on a ttme cost basis My time costs for the period 25 February 2015 to 3 August 2015 amount to
£5,155 50, representing 28 7 of hours work at an average chare out rate of £179 63 and 1s attached at
Appendix 2

My total time costs for the hquidation penod 24 February 2014 to 3 August 2015 amount to £18,37975 |
have drawn £500 remuneration to date

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached as Appendix 3
A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS

Case bordereau

Case planning and admmnistration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

2 Cashiening
 Maintaining and managing the Joint Liguidators' cashbook and bank account

= Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
s  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
e  Preparing reports to creditors
s  Mantaining creditor information on IPS
+ Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
Review of books and records

Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
against a third party in arder to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realtsation of Assets
+  Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
+ Negotiating a sale of the Company's business and assets to Branded Promaotions Limited
. Pursuing the matter of the director's excessive salary in period prior to iguidation
» Liaising with AlF with regards to the surplus funds from the debtor ledger

A copy of ‘A Crediters Guide to Liguidators’ Fees published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals,” together with an explanatory note which shows Quantuma LLP's fee policy are available
at the link http //www quantuma com/creditors-quide-to-fees htm! A hard copy of both documents can
be obtained on request from this office




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES
My expenses to 3 August 2015 amount to £336 34 | have drawn expenses of £265 24

Expenses incurred are as follows

Type of Expense Amount Incurred Amount still to be paid

Postage £62 24 £13 00
Statutory Advertising £222 00 £55 50
Bonding £24 00 Nil
Total £308 24 £68.50

The following category 2 disbursements were incurred

Type of Expense Amount Incurred Amount still to be paid
Photocopying £28 10 £2 60
Total £28.10 £2.60

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permisston of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including the crediter in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% n value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit

CHANGE OF OFFICE HCLDER

In accordance with Rule 4 108 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a meeting of creditors was held on
3 August 2015 for the purpose of receving the resignation of Kelly Joanne Mitchell as Joint Liquidator
Kelly Mitchell 1s on maternity leave and as a result it was deemed impracticable for her to continue n
office as Joint Liquidator

At the same meeting, creditors were asked to vote on the appointment of Paul Anthony Goddard, also
of Quantuma LLP, as Joint Liquidator of the Company under section 104 of The insolvency Act 1986.

| can confirm that creditors voted in favour of both resoclutions and as at 3 August 2015, Kelly Joanne
Mitchell resigned as Joint Liquidator of the Company and Paul Anthony Goddard was appointed Joint
Liquidator

CONCLUSION

At Quantuma LLP, we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we recognise
that it 1s 1n the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time totme  As such, should you
have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in the first instance
you should contact me at the address given in this letter

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you, then put details of
your concerns i writing to our complaints officer Frank Wessely This will formally tnvoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner
unconnected with the appointment




The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners in the event you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with the response
from Quantuma LLP, you should wvisit https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where
you will find further information on how you may pursue a complaint

Should you have any queries regarding this report, or the Liquidation in general, please contact my
olleague Melante Croucher on 023 8033 6464 or melanie croucher@aquantuma com




RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Book Debts
Tangble Assets
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Aldermore

Specific Bond
Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees
Oifice Holders Expenses
Debt collector fees
Statutory Advertising
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC PAYE

HMRC Corp Tax

HMRC - VAT

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Recewvable / (Payable)

Appendix 1 — Receipts and payment account
for the period 25 February 2015 to 3 August 2015

Statement From 25/02/2014 From 25/02/2015 Total
of Affairs To 24/02/2015 To 08/07/2015

(£) (£) (£) (€)

100 1,490 00 3,000 00 4,490 00

6,779 00 213252 000 2,132 52

100 000 000 000

1,027 47 000 1,027 47

103 009 112

4,651.02 3,000 09 7,651.11

(4,063 00) 000 000 000

24 Q0 000 24 00

4,000 00 1,000 00 5,000 00

000 500 00 500 00

74 74 000 7474

000 450 00 450 00

166 50 000 166 50

(103,212 72) 000 000 000

{91,572 00) 000 000 000

{7,058 19) 000 000 000

(26,175 10) 000 000 000

(100 00) 000 000 000

4,265.24 1,8950.00 6,215.24

385.78 1,050.09 1,435.87

28578 660 09 945 87

100 00 390 00 490 00

38578 1,050.09 1,435 87




00 00§ paune|]) 8004 |BIOL

£96L1 05 551's [172:14 oveE vzee 0G0 1% 4 8IROH [€)0L
Q062 05 122 1) 000 K} 0o 000 61088Y JO UOESIEEY
00GilL 06 1zZ oeL 060 0El ®o 0o s188sy Jo unliesieay  00F
91 iS58 0S I¥e 062 000 ol L] gL sucpebnseasuy
00 06 000l 090 000 060 0 g goo suogoesues) Juspassjuy Bunsing  Z0€
04 EE2 0§ L€5 e Ei]4] ovi ooQ 050 suonebasasu| 00
00 S4) 00 0ZZ't or 81 000 or el [ oo S104pBI7)
00644 00 G506 7 0g ol coo 099t g ooo uoda ssarfiosg / [enuuy  (LZ
00§41 00 GLE 08 6o o108 000 oo siolpaiy 102
9 IS) 0% 096 oLe [, A 0Lz 000 090 Bujuue)d  uwpy
SLELL 00 ¥9¢ 0Ze 0ZE 0oo Liledi] oo Buusiysen 008
00521 00621 001 (] oot Qoo 000 mauey { ABajens 9sed S0
0051 0G24 oo 000 oo o0oo 000 ucneqsuIpY [pIaUsD  ¥01
bi 251 05 901 oL 0 0z0 050 ogo 000 Buig /dnjes ai4feSED §dI €01
Sy 0I2 0% ke ol oo 50 000 [el¢] Buueld ¥ uonensiuwupy 00}
(3) o1ey Hos woddng S|EUOIESBOId

Anoy eBeieay {3) 180 0] SINOH eloL ¥ SlURISISRY 1ojuag 1Byl soBeuey JLILTE UONIUN WIOM JO UOHRN)IESRD

1504 8pod palod
SLOZ/BOMED 0L §LOZ/20/52 Woid
penwn Juld papuelg - $+000%
T Mipuaddy

Aewwng 1509 @ sw] 6dIS pejielaq - Anug awi)




00 008 pawWe|) 8084 (§10L

19 881 6L 64501 Sk 16 5521 06 ¥9 0z 08 L} SINOH |810)
09 1£2 0S2LL'E oL €L 000 [t 050 or ¢ S108SY JO Uones|eey
S 892 05 01 oro 000 000 000 or 0 ssaulsng jo aleg  90v
G1 €61 00651 080 000 040 0o 010 sI0198Q SOV
05 682 000682 06114 0o 05 ¥ 050 089 §1958Y J0 LONESIEeY (0P
15 064 05 L8¥'E 0¢ 91 o0 0 0z'3l 000 [T% suonrByEoAUl
00 05¢ 0001Z 090 000 000 000 090 suonaBsuRl | luapaosiuy Bunsing  20E
00541 00 002 0o 000 00 ¥ 000 000 suoded vaod LOE
1884 06262 0LEL 000 ozzL 000 [ sueneBasoay) 0OE
TR 05 T6T'Y OLEZ 000 0z 050 00 b LINPOID
00 621 005062 098l 000 0991 000 000 uoda) ssaubeud [ |Bnuuy  L1Z
81202 05 281 060 000 oro 050 000 {2  @ouBpUCOSALIOD JOYPRI] E0Z
SE ¥61 005021 0z9 000 0zZs 000 004 sopal) 102
6494} ST iV SETY [T [IE3 oz [ Buue)g 3 uiwipy
66 €21 05 666') 0621 091l oEs 060 000 Bupajysed 008
0056 5225 560 550 000 000 000 LyA/¥eL 905
£0ELZ 06 Z6¥'2 [T} 000 0:8 050 05t mouney / ABaens osed GOb
6Z 6¥Z 05 viL 00 010 oo 000 050 UONENSILNUDY |BJ3USS B0
00 691 00948 00 ¢ 0 0 0LE 000 00 ¢ Buiig /dnjes a4 fese g4l £OL
OF 6L 0% 26¥'Z 05zl 000 (1] oLo [ Buiueld § uonessuiwpy 003
Eimey }oS poddng SeUo|ES8;01g

Apnoyy eferary (3)1s09 8] ®INOH [BI0L P SILEIEIESY 10JURg JBUID Jefieusy Jgulled UOIOUNZS MIOA JO UOHBIHISERID

150d 6poy 120loud
SLOZBOMED oL PLOZZOIE WOl

PaiwIT Juld pepuid 9¥00009
¢ xpueddy

Arewwing 1509 % 8wl 6dIS Pa|IeIaq - Anug swyy




